pursuant to § 207.12 of the Commission's rules.

Issued: December 17, 1999. By order of the Commission.

Donna R. Koehnke,

Secretary.

 $[FR\ Doc.\ 99{-}33192\ Filed\ 12{-}21{-}99;\ 8{:}45\ am]$

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Bureau of International Labor Affairs; National Administrative Office, National Advisory Committee for the North American Agreement on Labor Cooperation; Notice of Open Meeting

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, Labor.

ACTION: Notice of open teleconference

January 25, 2000.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 94– 463), the U.S. National Administrative Office (NAO) gives notice of a meeting of the National Advisory Committee for the North American Agreement on Labor Cooperation (NAALC), which was established by the Secretary of Labor.

The Committee was established to provide advice to the U.S. Department of Labor on matters pertaining to the implementation and further elaboration of the NAALC, the labor side accord to the North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA). The Committee is authorized under Article 17 of the NAALC.

The Committee consists of 12 independent representatives drawn from among labor organizations, business and industry, educational institutions, and the general public.

DATES: The Committee will meet on January 25, 2000 from 3 p.m. to 5 p.m.

ADDRESS: U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Conference Room 2 at C–5515, Washington, DC 20210. The meeting is open to the public on a first-come, first served basis.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Lewis Karesh, designated Federal Officer, U.S. NAO, U.S. Bureau of International Labor Affairs, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW, Room C-4327, Washington, DC 20210. Telephone 202– 501–6653 (this is not a toll free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Please refer to the notice published in the **Federal Register** on December 15, 1994 (59 FR 64713) for supplementary information.

Signed at Washington, DC, on December 15, 1999.

Lewis Karesh,

Deputy Secretary, U.S. National Administrative Office.

[FR Doc. 99–33138 Filed 12–21–99; 8:45~am]

BILLING CODE 4510-28-P

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice 99-162]

NASA Advisory Council (NAC), Aero-Space Technology Advisory Committee (ASTAC); Flight Research Subcommittee Meeting

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Pub. L. 92–463, as amended, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration announces a forthcoming meeting of the NASA Advisory Council, Aero-Space Technology Advisory Committee, Flight Research Subcommittee meeting.

DATES: Monday, January 24, 2000, 2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, January 25, 2000, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., and Wednesday, January 26, 2000, 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 Noon.

ADDRESSES: National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Dryden Flight Research Center, Building 4800, Executive Conference Room 2100, Edwards, CA 93535.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Dennie Gonia, National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Dryden Flight Research Center, Edwards, CA, 93523, 661/258–2380.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting will be open to the public up to the seating capacity of the room. The agenda topics for the meeting are as follows:

- —Review of Flight Research Base R&T Program
- —Review of the Costs Associated with Varying Types of Flight Research
- —High Altitude, Long Endurance Aircraft
- —Advanced Systems Concepts
- —Revolutionary Concepts (REVCON)
- —Atmospheric Flight of Space Systems
- —Innovative Transport and Testbed Experiments
- —Flight Research Productivity

It is imperative that the meeting be held on these dates to accommodate the scheduling priorities of the key participants. Dated: December 16, 1999.

Matthew M. Crouch,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

[FR Doc. 99–33111 Filed 12–21–99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7510-01-P

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION

Sunshine Act Meeting; Notice of Change in Subject of Meeting

The National Credit Union Administration Board determined that its business required the addition of the following item to the previously announced closed meeting (Federal Register, Vol. 64, No. 239, page 69802, Tuesday, December 14, 1999) scheduled for Thursday, December 16, 1999.

5. Delegation of Authority. Closed pursuant to exemptions (2), (6) and (7).

The Board voted unanimously that agency business required that this item be considered with less than the usual seven days notice, that it be closed to the public, and that no earlier announcement of this change was possible.

The previously announced items were:

- 1. Field of Membership Appeal. Closed pursuant to exemption (8).
- 2. Insurance Appeal. Closed pursuant to exemptions (6) and (8).
- 3. Proposed Modification to NCUA's Indemnification Policy. Closed pursuant to exemptions (2), (6) and (7).
- 4. Two (2) Personnel Matters. Closed pursuant to exemptions (2), (5), (6) and (7).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Becky Baker, Secretary of the Board, Telephone (703) 518–6304.

Becky Baker,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 99–33387 Filed 12–20–99; 3:42 pm]

BILLING CODE 7535-01-M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-443]

In the Matter of North Atlantic Energy Service Corporation, et al. (Seabrook Station, Unit 1); Order Approving Application Regarding Merger of New England Electric System and the National Grid Group PLC

[

North Atlantic Energy Service Corporation is authorized to act as agent for the joint owners of the Seabrook